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l~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - KAZNICA vQ PATERSONe 

VICTORIA P~ KAZNICA & ) 
ROBERT KAZNICA 
~/a KAZNICAIS, ) 

ON APPEAL 
Appellants,. ) CONCLUSIONS 

- AND ORDER 
.Vo ) 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ) 
· CONTROL FOR THE CITY OF 

PATERSON, ) 

Respondent~ ) 
----~--~-~---~~-~~--~--------~-~~-~ 
Sellinger &'Chester, Esqs$ 9 .by Robert H0 Chester, ~sqo, Attorneys 

for Appellants \ 
Joseph Lo Conn, Esqo, by Samuel Ke Yucht, Esq.o, Att~orney fo_r 

· Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The He,arer has filed the foll~wing report herein:. 

Hearer's Report 

· This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby 
it suspended appellants' plenary retail distribution license for 
premises 586-588 - 21st. Avenue, Paterson, ·for fifteen days -
effective July 22, 1968, after finding appellants guilty in . 
~isciplinary proceedings or the .following charge: 

"On Saturday~ June 1, 1968 at approximately. 
9:45 p~me, you sold, served and delivered and 
allowed permitted and suffered the sale service 
and delfvery of an alcoholic beverage, dfrectly or 
indirectly to a person under the age of' 21 years, viz; 
Ola --- 1 age 16i. in V'iolation of Rule l of State 
Regulation No-o ~O~" . 

Upon the filing of the appeal, an order dated· July 22, 
1968 was entered by the Director staying the effect of the . 
suspension pending the determination of ~he appeal~· 

Appellantsn petition of appeal alleges that the action 
of respondent was unreasonable in that it was.· nerroneous in fact 
and in lawe" 

Respondent's answer denies the aforesaid allegations and 
avers that its action was "proper both as to the factual determination 
of guil t:y'. and .. as to the penalty imposed en· . 

Both parties agreed to present this appeal solely upon · 
the stenographic transcript of the hearing before respondenti . 
pursuant to Rule 8 of State Regulatio~ Noe 150 No·additiona · 
testimony was taken in connection herewith~ · · 
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It·appears from the testimony of Ola --- that he was. 
·sixteen years-of age when on June 1, 1968 he purchased· a 
half-pint of Bacardi rum at appellantsv licensed premisesi that, 
when he came·. out of the premises he was stopped by a police 
officer whoi after ascertaining that he was a minor, accompanied 
hi·m to appe lants' liqu0r store where Robert Kaznica (hereinafter . 
Kaznica), w~en questioned. by the officer' admitted the sale. 

On cross examination Ola testified that he saw a man 
kno~m to him as "Bugaloo" purchase a fifth of Bacardi rum and 
some beer·but "l wp.sn't paying attention11 to him when he left. 
He also saw '~this old man ahead of me counting change on the 
connter. 11 When asked by appellantsv attorney if the said man 
was in the room when the proceeding.was being heard Ola 
identified Harold N. Oliver, saying "I think it's hlm, but I 
can't remember because he was counting change on the counter." 

. . . 

When questione·d by Andrew Berigert (a member of. 
respondent Board) concerning the purchase of th~ rum, Ola 
stated that he personally bought the half-pint of rum, paying 
$1.60 for the item, and it was put "in a little bag" which Ola 
had in his pocket, where it was found by the police office~. Ola 
fUI'ther stated that he was not questioned regarding his age by 
Kaznica. 

Police Officer Dominic J. Trifari testified that he 
and Sergeant Cennamario were seated in a p6lice. car_. parked "a 
block and a fialf from Naznica•s.·store 18 when Ola was observed . 
. leaving the premises; that_Ola walked in an easterly directiqn 
toward the officers and, when he reached the car, "we.noticed· 
in his jacket he had ~ brown paper bag and the head of the 
bottle was sticking out of 1t 7 .the top of it;" that Ola was 
ca~led to the car and asked h1s age and in response thereto. 
0 said he.was twenty-two or twenty-three;" .that Ola was asked. 

· for 'identification and produced a -birth certificate which "showed 
the boy to :be sixteen years old~" As a result of further . 
questioning Ola was taken to appellants' licensed premises from 

. which he was initially observed leaving·· that; upon entering, Mr.. . 
Oliver was seen, as were t1:10 other peopiei that Kaznica was called ... ~ 

. and, when questioned a bout-.. the matter, s,a1d that Ola "had bee~ .· · . 
. in there a short time earlier and that he.had pl:lrchased a half 

a pint of ~um; that he paid $1.60 for it; that he had put·it 
. in a bag; n ·t:Q.at·, when Officer Trifari asked Kaznica if. he had 

asked Ola for proof. of age·, Kaznica said that he had note 

Robert· I(aznica (one of the appellants) testified that 
. ·he remembered Ola entering the liquor store on· June 1 with an 

older~ man and that the said man purchased "a quart of Bacardi Rum.· 
·. and a half. a pint of Bacardi Rum and a can of Colt 45' beer; n that · 
· ur. put the pint, the .half-pint. in a small number four ·bag ·and I :· . 

put the quart in a b-ig brown bag and I put them together _along · 
with the can-of beero It is my standard .practice when I put ~wo 
bottles together, !·always put one bag tc;> insulate the other bag·i~•, 
that the older man left with the boy; that he did_. .not sell anything· 

: to 018.e · · · . . · · . · · . 1

• • ·•• • •• •• .·,: 

.. : 

. · On er.ass examination concerning the alleg~d statement ·,::-., · .. 
made on June 1 to Officer Trifari that he sold rum to Ola, ·. ~­
Kaznica said, "Frankly, sir, . I don 1 t lmow what I admitted,- be-
· cause .th~·· sight of the police officer,. when.they walked into .... ·· 
the stor:@w I just got excited, you lalowe ·I don't honestly reca11· .. 
admitt'ing ~hat. I had admitted, to be honest with· you, that the.·.· 

... boy was in the store e I do remember the boy." , ·. 
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Harold N. Oliver testified that on June 1 he was in 
·appellants' liquor store when Ola entered with an older person· 
that "the older :per?on made the purchase" and Kaznica placed'-.·' 
"a small bottle in 'the small bag and he put the ·1arger bottle in 
a larger bag and put the smaller bottle in the larger bag with 
the can of bee:i;;" that 11 ! saw the older man pick up the bag and the 
younger fellow headed toward the door first; the older man after 
himn but he did not see them go out the door® . · _· 

On cross examination Oliver said that he has knovm 
appellants sine~ 1929, at which time Oliver had moved to Patersono . 

____ We are dealing in this matter with a purely disciplinary 
action and such action~is civil in nature and not criminale 
In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. l~49 (App~DivGl.1951)~ Thus the 
proof must be supported by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidence. Butler Oak Tavern v. Div~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control,-
20 N.J. 373 (1956)e . 

The testimony in this matte.r is somewhat ·conflicting41' 
However, I am satisfied with the authenticity of Olais testimony. 
that he purchased rum. at appellants' licensed premises~ He 
identified K~znica as the person who made the sale of the 
alcoholic beverage to him and; in the presence of Officer Trifari 
whose testimony corroborated _that of Ola Kaznica acknowledged 
that he had done so. Kaznica, in attempfed explanation, testified 
that he did not know what he had admitted to Officer Trifari as he 
(Kaznica) was excited at the time·Q 

I am not impressed with the testimony of either Kaznica 
or Oliver concerning what occurred at the time in question. The 
Dir.ector •s function in a matter of the kind now under consideration 
is not to reverse the determination of the local issuing authority 
unless he finds as a fact that there was a clear abuse of 
discretion or unwarranted finding,of fact or mistake of law by 
respon_dent ·Board. Schulman V2 Newark, Bulletin 1620, Item 1. 
I therefore find that, under the circumstances present herein, 
there has been sufficient proof to establish appellants 8 guilto 
I conclude that appellants hav~ failed to meet the burden that 
respondent's action was erroneous and against the weight of the 
evidence, as required by Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 15~ 

It is therefore recommended that an order be entered 
affirming respondent's action, dismissing the appeal and fixing 
the ef.fective dates JC6r the suspension of license imposed by 
respondent and stayed pending the entry of the order herein~ 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 8s report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe 150 

Having carefully considered the record, including the . 
transcript-of the testimony and the ·Hearer vs report, I adopt the 
conclusions and recommendations of the Hearer as my conclusions 
hereine, 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 2nd.day of April, 1969,. 

. OHDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
/'hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the same is 

hereby ·dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-57, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
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Paterson to Victoria Po Kaznica and Robert Kazhica, t/a Kaznicaus, 
for premises 586-588 - 21st Avenue Paterson,. be and the same is 
hereby suspe~ded for fifteen (15) Jays, commencing at 9:00 aomo 
Wednesday, April 9, 1969, and terminating at 9;00 aomo Thursday~ 
April 24, 1969.o 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

2~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - 111 PARK STREET CORPORATION .Vo ORANGEo 

111 PARK STREET CORPORATION, ) 
t/a The Galaxy~ 

) 
Appellant, ON APPEAL 

) CONCLUSIONS 
Ve AND ORDER 

) 
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY ) 
OF ORANGE_, 

) 
Respondente 

~-~~---------~-~------------~----~~ 
Albert L,, Levy, Esq.,· Attorney for Appellant . 
Joseph L. Magrino, Esq., by Phillip F,, Guidone 1 Esqs, Attorney 

for Respondent 
Thomas Pe Kelly, Esq$, Attorney for Object«)rs 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

· Hearer 1 s Report 

This appeal challenges the action of the r_espondent 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Orange (hereinafter Board) which by resolution and order dated 
July 2~, 1968 revoked appellant~s plenary retail conslimption 

_ license<7 · for premises 111· Park Street~ Orange~ 

The resolution sets forth the ~allowing.: 
. . 

89WHEREAS the above licensee having been notified 
t.hat a hearing was to be held to determine whether the 
license held by 111 Park Street Corp. should be renewed 
for the year 1968 and: . 

"WHEREAS, a public heari~g was he_ld. on .June 28-, 1968 
and on July 2, 1968 and;: : .: ._: ... :_ .. :;.",>.:.: .. '.:/~ .... :,,<:.> _. · ·. 

Con ~~~~~s h!h~i ~~~~ i b~!n~~a~~ v{~g Af ~~~~&i~!~dverage. 
license for the year 1968 subject to its decision in 
this matter and: . 

uwBEREAS, the testimony having establisheq. that 
the licensee did allow permit or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises, foul, filthy, indecent and obscene 
language, .brawls, act of violence; disturbance, and 
unnecessary noise and did allow permit and suffer the 
licensed place bf business to be conducted in such a 
manner as to become a nuisance in violation of State 
re,gu~ation 20 rule 115 .. 

u:rt is therefore on this 2t~th day -of ·July,-:· 1968 ~ 
on motion duly made and seconded~ 

... ·.·. 
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"HESOLVED AND ORDERED, that License NoQ C 25 

heretofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic· 
Beverag~ Control of the.City of Orange to 111 Park StG 
Corp= for premises at 111-113 Park Street, Orange~ New 
Jersey be revoked effective July 31, 1968 ~t 2:00 aamo 

· "And it is further , 
"RESOLVED AND ORDERED _that the -licensed premises 

located at 111-113 P~rk sire et', Orange'. New Jersey be I . 

and the same hereby is declared ineligible to become tne 
subj~ct of any further license of any kind.or plass ~ 
under the Alc;oholic Beverage Law, during the period from 
July 31, 1968, at_2:00 A.Me 2 the effective date of said 
revocation, to August 1, 19o9, at M" 19 

In its petition of appeal appellant alleges that the 
said action was erroneous for reasons which may be briefly 
summarized as follows:· (a) since the. license was renewed for the 
current licensing period, the .Board· had no authority "to rescind· 
or revoke said license in the manner so done·" (b) the Board 
failed to comply with R.Se 33:1-31 in that it did not serve notice 
of charg~s and have a hearing thereon before taking the said_ 
summary action (revocation of the said license"); (c) the evidence 
did not support the determination that the appellant 11did allow~ -
permit or suffer in _or upon the premises, foul, filthyj indecent 
and obscene language~ brawls, acts of violence, disturbances and 
unnecessary noise" so as to constitute a nuisance; (d) the 
determination of the_ Board was unlawful, ~rbitrary, capricious and 
contrary to· the weight of the credible evidenceQ -

In its answer the Board denies the substantive allegations 
. _except to admit that uon or about June 28, 1968, that the . 
~ppl~cation·for renewal: was granted(Jn 

· · . Upon the filing of the appeal the Director entered ~ 
order staying the order.of revocation pending the determination 
of-the appealo · 

This is an· appeal de Il.9..Y.Q. pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Nao 15, with full opportunity afforded both parties to 
present testimony herein and cross-examine witnesses@ 

Briefly the facts are as followsg Appellant made 
application for renewal of_ its license and complied with the 
statutory requisites. Objections having been filed to the said 
renewal~ the appellant was notified on June 25, 1968 to appear · 
on June 28 ·1968 for a hearing on its said applicationo Nothing 
in the saiJ notice indicated that any charges were being made · 
against the licensee nor did the said notice of hearing set 
forth any charges against· which appellant would be required to 
defend itself e 

The nearing on the application for renewal was held on 
June 28, 1968.and1 after numerous witnesses testified, the hearing 
was adjoi.lrned to July 2~ 1968, at which time furtper testimony 
was taken@ In the interim appellant 8 s application for.renewal 
of its said license was granted and a license issued, apparently 
with the 0 conditionn that the renewal was subject to the final 
determination of the Board on the said charges~ The minutes of 
the BoardBs action witJ:a. respect to the said renewal were not 
introduced into evidence at this hearing so that there is no 
definitive statement which has been produced before me with 
respect to the alleged "conditiono" 
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On·June ,24-, 1968 the Board adopted the resolution and 
·order as hereinabove set forth revokin~ the ·said license 
effective. July 31, 1968 .at 2 a@m·" . . 

The rule· is we-11. est·ablishe.d _that, when an i~suing 
authority reaches a ·final determinat'ion on an application for a 
license or renewal. thereof, it then has no jurisdiction ·to . 
reconsider its action at a subsequent meeting in the absence .of · 
mistake of law,or fact ·or f~~ud perpetrated ~pon it (not claimed 
herein). Cascio Vo Roselle Park, Bulletin 15'79.1 Item l:l· Ashen· y-.,· 
Elizabeth' Bull~tip 1553 Item 2; Essex· County HetailcL guor 
.Stores Assne Vo Newark et ale~ Bulletin 11+'57, Item 3; Lantz Ve 
Hightstovm~ 46 Ne1J-0LQ 102; White v,. Atlantic City et al• 62 
NeJ.L. 6440 ·This doctrine has been followed in this Divfsion 
since the beginning of its administration of alcoholic beverages 
c·ontrolci See Re Hendrickson, Bulletin 1+7, Item ·10; Flager Ve 
Atlantic City:, BulJ,etin 80 Item 11 11 Tylervs Cotm.try Club, Inc. . 
v. Woodbridge Bulletin 13f1 · Item L The. "condition" presumably · 
accompanying ihe. said renewal is not such ·condition as contemplated 
by R.S. 33:1-32. That section readsg · 

-nsubject to rules and regulations, each issuing 
authority by resolution first approved by the -. 
commissioner /now directorl j may impose any condi:tion 
or conditions'-=co the issuahce ·of any license de·emed 
necessary and proper to accomplish the objects of this 
chapter and secure compliance with the provisions 
hereof, and all such licenses shall become effective only 
upon compliance with the conditions so stated and shall · 
be revocable for subsequent violation thereofo 0 

(Emphasis supplied)· , 

Manifestly, the alleged condition hereinj which relates to .a 
continued hearing on the said application, after-the actual 
issuance of the license herein, does not fall within the purview 
of the aforementioned statute IP • . · · . · ·. 

A· careful reading of the resolution purportedly 
revoking the appellant's licen~e makes it abudnantly clear that 
the Board intended to take action upon specific charges as-in 
disciplinary proceedings rather than upon the application for . 
,renewale It will:be-noted that the resolution cites a specific 
charge .and· makes a determination that the appellant was guilty 

.thereofo · It may well be that such determination could-be. 
sustained based <?n the preponderance of the credible prqofs, . 

. but only if the procedural s-teps· preliminary to the consideration 
· of such charges were. taken by the Boardc However~ this· was not·· . 

. . ~ ... done'o . In· order ·for the Board to consider such charge or charges-·._ 

. : . it is required to .comply with the following· _provisions .of · 
·'.''\R. So 33 :1-31: . . . · ·"' . 

.. 
. l . 

. , 
--~ 

,. 

"No suspension or revocation of .any license· 
shall be made until a 5;.,day .. notice of the charges, 
preferred· against the licensee shall have been· .. · . 
given to him personally or. by mailing the s'ame by-. 

·registered mail addressed ~o him at the licensed . .. .' .. ·-
premises and a reasonable opport~i ty tq be . heard there-·. . - · 

· · on afforded to him$ n . . . · . .', •. _,_ ... 

. 1. " .. · ·' 

.. :· .~t is. ·re.adily· apparent that no proper .and timely notic·e ·'.of .'ch.a~ge'$, :,.,: 
·" ·, · was preferred and served upon the appellant~ . Thus the _appellant··.::::· 
.:'_·,was not statutorily afforded due. process and· a fair opporttmity -..... , ... ;.'_~ 

·"'.· to meet the said charges" The fact that witnesses 't·tere produced·,_~·-·> 
/.::'.':·.by the appellant. both at the hearing ·bef o.re the .Board· and. at .. this_'~,'·< 

. .- .. r·. 
•.-;·,it 
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plenary de !1QJ[Q nearing does not relieve the Board of its 
·statutory obligation in this respect, and its order of revocation 
is the~ef ore fa tally defective o See Ty:J~r w s C01.llltry C..lJlb, Inc. v. 
Woodbridge, supra~ 

· ·rn Pepe and Ferrazano Ve Rive~ Val~ Bulletin 1198, 
__ ,Item 2,· the local issuing authority renewed ihe applicant's 
·-.license and in the same resolution ~uspended the license for· 

thirty days 0 for conduct in the operation of the premises hereto­
fore, whiqh,.in the opinion of the Township Committee, is not 
in the best interest of the community." On appeal. to the Director · 
the appellants .alleged that the action of the Township .Committee . 
was erroneous. because no charges were ever served by the 
respondent upon the _appellants. The Director held that the · 
-'suspension imposed. may not be. viewed as a "icondition' within 
the meaning of .·the term as '°used in ReStt 33:1;;..32.u He cited 
Hoffman v. Orange and DeLascia~ Bulletin 598, Item 71 which 
pointed out that the action of an issuing authority in renewing 
a.license and imposing a suspension without preferring charges is 
impropere The D_irector consequently held that, if violations . 
have bee~ committed by the appellants, the local issuing ,authority 
may.institute disciplinary proceedings against'the licensees but 
had no j'lirisdiction t·o impose a penalty on renewal without · 
preferring charges:. _The basic principle enunciated in ;that 
action is applicable in the matter sub judice. 

. . ' 

Since I conclude that the Board made a. final det.ermination 
with respect to_ the renewal application, and thereafter revoked·. 

,·_.the said license without.·complying with the statutory requisites 
as delineated in R.S. 33:1-31, it is unnecessary to consider the 
merits of the substantive .charges0 , 

- . . ~ . 

It is therefore r~~ommended that the action of' the 
· ·Board. be _reversed, wi~hout prejudice to its right to institute·· 

disciplinary proceedings in compliance with the procedural 
·.:··_statutory prerequisiteso 

In view of· the voluminous testimony of witnesses 
reflected in the transcript, it· is further recommended that, in . 

. ·the .·event disciplinary proceedings are instituted by the Board . · 
·against -the appellant for suspension or revocation of its license, 

. the transcript and exhibits herein be made available to the . · 
.. Board for its. consideration at the hearing therein, with both 
_parties ·afforded.opportunity to introduce such supplemental . 
. testimony as would afford a full and fair hearing on the merits'.· 

·conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearer's.report~ with supportive 
. ' .. argumenti were filed by the attorney for. the respondent pursuant 
. _,. '. to Rule 1t- of State Regulation No. 15\} 

I have carefully considered the entire record herein 7 
. including the· transcript of the proceedings t. the exhibits, the 
·, · Hearer's report and the exceptions thereto 1·11ed by the 

· respondent's attorney. I find the exceptions to be without 
merit, concur·: in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 

·. · -: adopt· his recommenda tionsfit · 

. Acco~dingly, it is, on this 8th day of April 1969~ 

ORDERED that the action of th_e responclent ·M1111icipal 
.. '·.'._:Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Orange be 
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and the same is hereby reversed without prejudice to its right· 
·to institute disc~plinary proceedings upon compliance wi~h all 
statutory prerequisites.; and it is further " . ·. 

ORDERED· that, in the event that such proceedings are 
.instituted, the transcript and.exhibits herein shall be made 
available to the Board for its consideration at the hearit;Lg . 
thereof, with both parties afforded the opportunity to.introduqe 
such supplemental testimony as would afford a full and fair· · .. 
hearing o~ the.merits& · , 

JOSEPH Me 'KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

3$ APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ SEIDEL v$ HIGHTSTOW~L. 

. IRVING SEIDEL, . 
t/a REX BAR,· 

Appellant, 

) 

). 

) 
.f)N ·APPEAL . 

) '. 

CO'.MMON COUNCIL OF ·THE BOROUGH. 
OF HIGHTSTOWN, . . ) 

Respon~ent~ ) 
~------~-~--~~~--~~-~-~~-~~-~--~----

. CONCLUS!ONS 
AND. ORDER 

Leonard Ao Coyle, Es.q., Attorney f·or Appellant. 
Mason, Griffin & Moore, Esqse, by Hervey So Moore, Jr ... , .Esq·a,. 

Attorneys for Respc::mdent. .· · 

BY.THE DIRECTO~: 

The Hearer has filed the following report hereint 
. . _,l 

Heareris Report . '·: 

·This· is an appeal from· the denial-by respondent Common· 
Council of the Borough .of Hightstown (hereinafter Council) of an .. :.: .. 
. application for a renewal of his plenary r.etail c.onsumption . . . . 

. license for the period expiring June · 30 · 1969, and from its deni~l 
· ~(by non-action thereon) of the appella~i 9. s · plirporte9. ~pp lie a tion · 
. . for a place-to-place· transfer of the said _ licen·se frmri premise.s . ,, , 

· located at 128 Mercer Street. to premises designated ~s ·1ots· 24 -
· ·" and 2$ on Academy Street, Hightstowno · - · · · .. ·. . · . , . , 

'• . 

. The adopted resolution· dated June. 5,' .. 1968,.s~ts forth · 
,., .... ; .in its, pertinent part: · ..... _ .. · ,·'..'.· . · 

~ : .• ,· 

' ',.I 

. . HEE IT RESOLVED, by the. Mayor and Cdunc:ti .6f the .. 
· Borough of H~ghtsto"Vm, that the application ·o~. 

Irving Seidel for renewal of his Plenary Ret~il . 
·Consumption license is hereby denied as.the.renewal" 

. ·application was not in ac~ordance with. the .provision~·.· 
of ReS~ of NoJe 33:1-12el3, .in that the appli~ation 

:-· ·does not· cover the same premises" · · · . . . · 
"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that.the Clerk.and Treasurer· 

... of the· Borough of Hightstown are hereby authorized_ to.· ... ~ 
.... ·return the license fee of ~l,OOOoOO to1·Irving.Seidel. 11 ·.'.· 

.. 
. :In his petition of appeal appellant contends .. that he· ;.· '-; " .. ·~· -'. " 

.. ·~~Jed an application for both a transfer to :proposed ·premis.es.···cm .. ·.:""'.· 
.. 

.. 
•'.··.I 
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Academy Street, Hightstown~ and.renewal thereat, and met the 
statutory prerequisites. -He alleges that his former licensed 
premises located on Mercer Street were demolished after the · 
Borough of Hightstm·m obtained possession through condemnation 
proceedings under its urban renewal program" He further asserts 
that,. alth?,ugh ··the Council -denied I;is application for renewal, 
it failed or refused to act upon.his application for a place-.t6.­
place transfer •. -He· therefore maintains that the action of the 
Council was -erroneous. and should be reversedo · 

The Council admits in its answer that it denied the 
appellant's application for renewal for the reasons set .forth in 
the aforementioned ~esolutionG It denies that the appellant 
applied for a place-to-place transfer and states that in fact no 
request for transfer was made to the Councilo Council further 
defends that appellant did not comply with the statute or Rule 2 
of State Regulation No. -6 governing the procedure for an 
application for a place-to-place transfero . 

This appeal vias heard de .Il.Q.Y.Q. pursuant to Rule-, 6 of 
State Regulation No. 150 

1.· 

The crucial and.dispositive issue herein is whether the 
appellant in fact filed an application for a place-to-place 
transfer so as to confer jurisdiction on the Director in this 
appeal'. My examination of. the entire record persuades me that no 
application for place-to-place transfer was ·filed, and that the 
purported_ application was fatally defective. The application filed 
with. the ·municipal clerk on or about May 14, 1968 (a copy of .which 
is attached to the answe~) reflects ··the fact; that the only square 
marked with an X at the top of tlie· application (in4icating the 
nature of the application) is one for a renewal of the license'~ 
No mark was placed.·in the box relating specifically to a transfer 
although in answer to Question 6 which asks: unescribe ·in detail 
building or buildings containing the premises to be licensed: 
(a) Type of ·construction'~ it was answered: "Asking for transfer 
New Building Brick & Blocko 11 This is the only indication in the 
application that a transfer_was sought0 

Furthermore~ the Notice of publication that r~lates to 
· the application (introduced in evidence as A-2) set~. _forth that 
an application was made for a renewal for premises tots 24 and 
25 Academy Street, and· nowhere iri. the said notice does it mention 
any intention to apply for a place-to-place transfer, as required 
by Rule 4 of $tate Regulation No. 6Q Rule 4 sets up the specific 
form of notice'required to be published and states that ·such 
notice 0 shall be published_ in the following_ form 11 (undersoring 
added). The purpose of this notice is to apprize the public of 
the fact that a place-to-place transfer is contemplated, and ·· 
both the~ premises. from which the transfer is to be made and the 
premises to which ~he license is to be transfe~red must be statede 

Moreover, the appellant admits that the premises on _ 
Lots 24 and 25 Academy Street contain an aluminum shed and that 
he intends to build a building of brick and block in which the 
licensed business would be operatedo However he failed to file 
plans of the building to be constructed with the said ·a.pplicationct 
Appellant admitted that he did not file the plans with the . 
application and suggested that plans filed over a.year ago with 

r"\the Zoning Board of Adjustment were the ones contemplated to be 
used for construction of this buildingG These plans were not 
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submitted into evidencee However, the filing of plans with the 
-Zoning Board of Adjustment on a previous occasion does not meet 
the requirements of the rules and regulations qf this Divisione 

The requirement of filing with the application pl.ans· 
for a building to be constructed at the proposed new site, and 
inserting notice thereof in advertising such notice of application 
(Rules 2 and 4 of State Regulation Noe 6) is to enable the loca:l 
issuing authority and any other person interested therein to 
determine if such propo·sed building will be sufficient and 
S{3. __ tisfactoryQ Passarella vf> Atlantic City et ale, Bulletin 818, 
Item lG · · 

Failure to file such plans with the application and.to 
insert notice that they have been filed when advertising the 
notice of application, in a case where the building is not yet. 
constructed, deprives the local issuing authority of jurisdiction 
to act upon the application& Birdsall _v. Mullica, Bulletin 
1320, Item 3; Lang v e Clifton,, Bulletin 1367, Item 6; Wood bridge 
T • Li uor Dealers Ince.& Starrick v Woodbrid e and Chicken 
Barni Inco 2 Bulletin 131 , Item 2; Memorial Presbyt.erian Church 
v. V neland and Lee Taylorwsj Ince, and Mendini and Tubert;L,ni v~ 
Vineland and Lee Tayloris, Ince; Bulletin 1346, Item 2o 

That the ·appellant intended merely to file an application 
for renewal is further manifested by the fact that he tendered 
the fee for such renewal in the sum of $1,000 but did not accompany 
the application with· the $5 transfer fee r·equired with an 
application for such transferg The appellant asserts that he had no 
legal advice in preparing this application and that his true 
intention was to file both an application for renewal and a place­
to-place transfer& However~ he admits that he has been in the 
tavern business for eighteen years and that in 1966 he made art 
application for a transfer of his property in the proper form 
required by State Regulation No$ 60· . · 

Finally~ as a practical matter, it is clear that, even 
if a valid application for a transfer were approved by the Council, 
the appellant could not operate under the said license at the 
proposed new premises because i't would be contrary to the. zoning 

. -restrictions at thosepremiseso In this connection it should be. 
noted that the appellant had made application to the Zoning Board 
of Adjustment of this Borough to use the premises at·24~25 
Academy Street for a tavern and bar in June 1967@ This appiliication 
was denied by the Zoning Board of Adjustment on July 26, 1967a 
No appeal was taken by the appellant from the Zoning Boardis 
decision0 The appellant also met informally with members of the 

,Council on February 28, 1968 and was specifically adMised that 
the Council would not approve of such transfer because of the .. 
zoning r·estr·ictions-e 

We are conversant with the established principle that.· 
a transfer of a license or the approval thereof by the issuing 
authority is not improper because a zoning ordinance prohfunits a 
liquor licensed premises-at the proposed location~ Lublinei:.__e_i 
alo Ve. Paterson et ale, 59 NeJ.S~per. 419 (1960), ·aff'd 33 N.J .. 
428e -The grant of a transfer does not permit the licensee to · 
operate without complying with all the applicable statutes and 
ordinancese However, realistically, the issuing authority need 
not be blinded by the fact that such transfer would be an 
exercise in ~utilitye 

In the circumstances of this matter I conclude that no 
yalid application was made for a place-to-place transfer by the 



'BULLETIN. 1859 PAGE ll(j) 

. appellant herein, and that his pUl"ported application for such~· 
place-to-place transfer was patently and fatally defectiveo 

·rr 

·Having determined that the appellant had not in fact· 
filed an application for a place-to-place transfer 1 but that the 
said application was merely one for ·a renewal of his plenary · 
retail co_nsumption licens.e, we now examine the action of the 
Council with respect theretoQ · . · . 

· ·rt appears· that his present premises were acquired by 
the Urban Renewal Authority. of the Borougp and were accordi'ngly 
demolished9 Since the renewal application was made for premise·s ,_ 
other than those theretofore licensed, it was violative of the 
provisions of R.Se 3J:l-12el3 in that it did not cover the same 
licensed premises. Thus. the Council properly denied the said 
applicatione Further,riore, and completely disposi ti ve nf .th;is -­
aspect of the appeal is the fact that, although the appellant was 
notified ~f the action of the Council on June 24, 1968, the.· 
appeal herein was taken on or about November~-:15,. 1968e Rule 3 
of State Regulation No. 15 provides that an appeal from the 
refusal to. renew a license mu~t be taken within thirty days after 
the service or mailing of notice by the municQpal issuing authority . · 
of the action appealed. from" It is quite obvious that appellant's 
time for appeal from the denial o'f the nenewal has long since 

. expired. Therefore the Director has no jurisdiction to entertain 
an appeal from the action .of -the Councilo . Hess Oil & Chemical · 
Corporation v. Doremus Sport:Club, Newark and Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, 80 NoJG Supero 393, reprinted-in Bull,etin 1531, 
I~em .. 1 •.. · . . . · · · 

.. 

.. . . ... ·Although· :r :·am'..satl;sri'~a··that the Director. h~s .. rib. . 
·~jurisq.i.ction to ep.tertain this matter I have nevertheless con- · 
sidered·,. on an advisory basis, the entire matter ·on the merits and 
f'ind. that the. Council acted circ·umsp~ctly and ·properly in de_nying . 
the applicationt> Even if the same were in proper form and c'ol!lplied 
with all legal requirements, the testimony of Mayor Ernest B. 
Turp an.d Chief of Police Lawrence . We Archer is convincingly 
persuasive that the proposed location of a tavern and bar at 
Lots 24 and 25 of Academy Street would be inimi·cal to the public 
interest because the Borough had recently created a public park 
immediately adjoining the said premisesg_ This park. is frequented , 
by children.of the Borough who use the public playground in the saia 
park, and it was considered undesirable and unsuitable for a · . . 
tavern and bar to be located immediately adjacent thereto~ 

It· ts therefore· recommended that an order be entered 
affirming the CouncilGs action and dismissing the' appeale 

Conclusions and Order 

. No exceptions were filed to the Hearer's report pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No$ 150 

Having carefully. considered the entire record herein,· 
·including.the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, the 
argument of counsel in summation, and the Hearer's report; I. 
concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of April 1969, 
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ORDERED that the action of the respondent Common 
Couhcil of the Borough of Hightstown be and the same is hereby 

. affirmed 2 and the appeal herein be.and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

JOSEPH M. :KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LOTTERY. 
(RAFFLE) - FALSE S1TATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION. - PRIOR 
RECORD DISREGARDED-BECAUSE OF INTERVENING CHANGE OF STOCKHOIDERS ~ 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GREEN LANTERN, INC. 
325 Sixteenth Avenue 
Newark, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
H9lder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-836 issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag·e Control' 
of the City of .Newark ) 
--------~-~~---------~~-----~----~---~-----

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Robert_ Ce Gruhin, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Lou~s F. Treole, Esq$, Appearing for Divis'.ion of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non· vult to-·· charges alleging that (1) and 
(2).on _divers dates between November 26 and December 12, 1968 7 it 
permitted acceptance of numbers bets and on December 9 1968 "the. ·. 
conduct of a raffle on the licensed premises 2 in violation of . 
Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and (3) in its current 
application for license failed to disclose its prior record of 
license suspension, in violation of R.Se 33 :1-25. · · · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director.for twenty days effective February 4, 1964, for -
permitting·acceptance of numbers and horse race bets, non- · · 
disclosure of which being the subject of the third charge. 
B.e Green Lantern, Inc., Bulletin 1553, Item 8. However, a complete 
change of stockholders in the licensee corporation has occurred . 
in the meantime. · 

. The prior record of suspension di~~~e:g~~ded··:·"in,::·.adme.asuring 
the penalty by reason of intervening change .. "of> stockholders (Re· . 
Vienna Cafe., Bullet~n 1835, Item 6), the license will be suspended 
on the firs"t and second charges for ·sixty days (Re Saunders, · · t · . · 

BµJ.letin 1842, Item 2) and on the third qharge f.or ten days (Re , · 
Nazario, Bulletin 1840, Item 3), or a total of seventy days, with · . 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension .: 
of sixty-five dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st.day of.April, 1969, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-836, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
.City of ~e·wark to Green Lantern, Inc. for premises. 325 Sixteenth. 
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty-five 
(65) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, April 8, 1969, and 

·terminating at 2:00 aem~ Thursday, June 12, 1969s 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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50 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMD~NTS IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - FRONT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM 
WITH LEAVE TO Lili1T AFTER 25 DAYS UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION 
OF UNLAWFUL SITUATIONe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH DE ORIO 
t/a Tubby's Walk Inn Restaurant 
254 Walker Street 
Cliffside Park, NQ J~ 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

' I 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3l+, issued by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
Cliff side Park 

Martino & Zweiman, Esqslil~ by John V~ Martino, Esq(t, Attorneys 
for licensee 

Louis F o .Treole, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Q1! vult to charges alleging that by 
false statements in the current license application he concealed 
(1) and (2) the fact that Ernest and Mary Davino were the real 
and beneficial owners of the licensed business, and (3) the 
fact that Sylvia Magrino and George Destefano had a security 
interest in the equipment of the licensed business, all in 
violation of R.S$ 33:1-25, and that (4) he aided and abetted 
the Davinos to exercise the rights and privileges of the license, 
in violation of Ra S~ 33:1-52~ 

Had the unlawful situation been corrected during the 
pendency of this proceeding, and considering the absence of any 
prior record, the license would be suspended on the firsti second 
and fourth charges for twenty days (Re Pappanastasio~, Bu letin 
1826, Item 4) and on the third charge for ten days (Re Through . 
Cor_Ra, Bulletin 1732, Item 3), or a total of thirty days, with 

·remission qf five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five days(i 

However, since the unlawful situation has not been 
corrected, the license will be suspended for the balance of ~ts 
term, with leave to the licensee or any bo..lli!, fide_ transferee 

·to apply for lifting of the suspension whenever the unlawful 
situation has been corrected, but such lifting to be effective 
in no event sooner than twenty-five days from the date of the 
commencement of the suspension hereinQ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3~st day of March 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-34~ 
issued by the Mayor and Borough C.ouncil of the Borough of . 
Cliffside Park to Joseph De Orio t/a Tubby 1 s Walk Inn Restaurant, 
for premises 254 Walker Streeti Cliffside Parl{, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the ba ance of its term, viz9 until 
midnight June 30, 1969, commencing at 3 a.,m" Monday 1 April 7, 1969, 
with leave to the licensee or any J?..ona f lQ.e transferee of the · 
licens~ to file verified petition establishing correction of the 
unlawful situation, for lifting of the suspension on or after 3 ~eme 
Friday, May 2, 1969e 

JOSEPH H. 1amGAN 
DIRECT OH 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SATE BELOW FILED PRICE - LICENSE' 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against. 

NORSEL LIQUOR COMPANY-
11 West Park Avenue 
Merchantville, Ne J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-2.issued by the Borough 
qC?u,ncil of the B?rough of Merc.?antville 
~------------------~--~----~-----~-~---~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Joseph Wm. Cowgill, Esq11, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter He Cleaver~ Esqe, Appearing for Div-ision of Alcoholic 

~everage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ · -Licensee pleads llQil vult to a charge alleging that on 
divers dates between November~and December 9, 1968, it sold -
numerous orders of various kinds of alcoholic beverages below 
filed price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula.tion Noe 30~ 

Reports of investigation disclose tnat, among others 
two orders totaling $642e29 and· ~p404Q02 were sold with impermls­
sible discount afforded~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended-for 
twenty ~ays, with remis.sion of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayse Re Sitar, Bulletin 
1659,. _Item 7 o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of April 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Merchantville 
to Norsel L'iquor Company for premises 11 West Park Avenue 
Merchantville, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Wednesday, April 9, 1969, and 
terminating at 9:00 a.me Thursday, April 24, 1969Q 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .SALE T:.O MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDEP 
F_OR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against. 

CHARLES AND MARY KELLY 
t/a Charley Kelly's 
113 9 Rar·i tan Road · 
Clark Tovmship · 
PO Rahway, New Jersey 

Holders or· P..:L.e.nary. Retaii ccinstimption· 
License C-2.issued by the Municipal 
Council of tbe·Township of Clark 

) 

) 

.) 

)' 

. ). 

) . 

-----------~-~----------------~-----------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Licensees by Charles Kelly, Pro se _ · · 
Louis F. treole, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead rum vult to a charge alleging that on 
. Mar~h 13, 1969, they sold drinks of beer to two minors, both age 
· 18,_. in violation of Rule 1 of' State Regulation Noe 20. 

Licensee .Charles Kelly has a previous record of sus­
pension of ·license then held for premises 142 Raritan Road, Clark 
Township, by the municipal ·issuing authority for two days effective 

.· December 2, 1940, for· permitting gambling on the licensed premises·. 

. The· prior ·record of suspension of license for dissimilar· 
violation occurring more ··than five years ago disregarded, the 
license will be·suspended for fifteen days, with remission of' . 
five days for t~e .plea en~ered, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. Re J.J.c., Inc., Bulletin 1822, Item 6. 

Accordingiy_, it' is, on this 2nd day of April, 1969, 

. ORDERED ·that Plenary ~etail Consumption License C-2, 
is·sued by the Municipal Council of ·the Township of Clark to 
Charles and Mary Kelly, t/a Charley Kelly's, for premises 1139 
Raritan.Road, Clark, be· and· the same is hereby suspended for ten· 
(10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Mondayi April 7, 1969, and 
terminating at ~:00 a.me Thursday, April 7, 1969. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against · 

.MA.EBEL M. KELLNER 
t/a "The Tidesn 
Highway #35., Shark River Island 
112 Brighton Avenue 
Neptune-, N ~ J·~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary·Retail Cohsumption 
License C-14 issued by the Township ·) 
Committee of the Township of· Neptune 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Lic.ensee, Pro se 
Walter H$ Cleaver, Esqo~ Appearing r"or Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
November 4, 1968 she possessed alcoholic beverag.es in six . 
bottles bearing iabels which did not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulatit>h Noe 20e 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effe~tive 
October 29, 1951, for ten days effective January 4, 1955, for 
forty-five days effective January 4, 1959, and for sixty days 
effective December 9, 1957, all for sale during prohibited hours, 
and by the Director for twenty-five days effective October 13, 1953 
and for twenty days effective April 3, 1962i both for sale to 
minorse Re Kellner, Bulletin 988 7 Item 1; Hulletin 1422j Item 5; 
Bulletin 11+47, Item lie 

The license will be suspended for twenty-five days 
(Re·~China Chalet, Inco, Bulletin 1831, Item 11) to which will be. 
added thirty days by reason of the record of six prior suspensions 
of license for dissimilar violations (Re Cohen, Bulletin 1770, Item 3),. 
or a total· of fifty-five days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leavin~ a net suspension of fifty dayso. 

Accordingly, it is 7 on this 22rid day of' April 7 1969, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune to 
Maebel M. Kellner t/a The Tides·, for premises Highway #35, 
Shark River Island~ 112 Brighton Avenue, Neptune Township, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifty l50) daysj commencing at· 
J:OO a 0 me Tuesday,,_ April 29, 1969, and terminating at 3:00 aom~ 
Wednesday, June 1~, 1969s · 

. JOSEPH Me KEEGAN ·. 
DIRECTOR 

9~ STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDe 
Carmine 1-L, Prato~ t/a Fisher Blvde Beer.'& Soda Distributors 

1133: Fisher Blvde, Dover Township, PO To~s River, Nib J 0 

. ~ ··.' . 

(" .. 

Application filed June 2? 1969 for. J;Je~~on-to-person .. and. plac·e~ 
to-place transfer of State Beverage· Distributor's License · ·. · 
SBD-112 from Theodore J$ Leitereg, t/a Leitereg.Beer & Soda ·. 
Distributing Coe, Rear 106 Matawan Road, Ma.dis.on Township1 
PO Laurene.a Harbor, New Jersey . . \ . . . .... ; . 

New Jersey State Library ~··~~~.av;.,. 
~ .. eire~tor e~gw\ · · 


